as he could ascertain by inquiry that the said bond had been returned from the bank of 
the United States to the collector. That the said collector also refused to receive the 
same ; that this deponent afterwards, to wit, on the 7th of July last, did pay to the at-
torney of the district of Pennsylvania the said sum of $7018.73, say, seven thousand 
and eighteen dollars and seventy-three cents, on the terms and conditions expressed in 
a receipt, whereof a copy is hereunto annexed.”

Dallas (the district-attorney) insisted, that the cause assigned for a postponement 
of trial, in the affidavit, was not an error in the liquidation of the duties;